

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

FIR No. 03(01)2025 CCP-PS

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 16/01/2025 at 04:30 PM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence	
01	ND&PS	21(c)	Unauthorised possession of Narcotic drugs ie suspected Brown Sugar	
02	ND&PS	22(c)	Unauthorised possession of psychotropic substance ie suspected WY tablets	
03	ND&PS	60(3)	Conveyance use in carrying any Narcotic Drug	
04	ND&PS	29	Punishment for abetment and criminal conspiracy	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 16/01/2025

selcce cont

Date to: 16/01/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 0430 hours

Time to: 0430 hours

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 16/01/2025

Time: 04:30 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 24

Date & Time: 16/01/2025 at 04:30 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 7.4 Kms South

Beat No.

(b) Address: Mobile Vehicle Check Post located at Mata Village, Churachandpur

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Damar Bahadur

(b) Fathers's Name: Late Tika Ram

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 53 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
NIL	NIL	NIL

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No. Address Type		Address
1	Present address	36 Assam Rifles, CCPur
2	Permanent address	West Nepal, Shyangja Bazar

(j) Phone number: 9366691061

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Mrs Chingsen (36) years	NIL	Thongkhatkham	Vill- Mata, Churachandpur
02	Mr L Pausuanlal Simte (38) yrs	NIL	L Zamkhandou Simte	Vill- Bible Hill Rengkai, Churachandpur

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Drugs/Narcotic Drugs	Brown Sugar	208 X Soap Cases of Brown Sugar	
02	Drugs/Narcotic Drugs	WIY/Yaba Tablets	1,7-3,000 Tablets WIY/Yaba Tablets (Approx)	
03	Currency	Indian Currency	Rupees 3,37,500.00 Cash	
04	Automobiles	Vehicle	Fortuner bearing registration Number UP 16 DQ5045	

- 10. Total value of property:
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
01	NIL	B.B. Alexa

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station, Churachandpur, Manipur

From,

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036 SPICA COPT

Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MRS CHINGSEN AND MR L PAUSUANLAL SIMTE

Sir,

- 1. Based on input, a column under Maj Ritesh Kumar Tiwari est Mobile Vehicle Check Post at Mata Village at 0430 hours, one suspected Vehicle (Fortuner bearing registration Number UP 16 DQ5045) was stopped by the check post. On thorough check 02 individuals namely Mrs Chingsen, Age 36 years C/o Thongkhatkham, Vill Mata, District- Churachandpur and Mr L Pausuanial Simte, Age 38 years s/o L Zamkhandou Simte, Vill Bible Hill Renkai, District- Churachandpur were caught under possession of 208 X Soap Cases of Brown Sugar, 1,73,000 Tablets WIY/Yaba Tablets (Approx) and rupees 3,37,500.00 Cash.
- 2. You are requested to book the individuals named Mrs Chingsen, Age 36 years C/o Thongkhatkham, Vill Mata, District-Churachandpur and Mr L Pausuanlal Simte, Age 38 years s/o L Zamkhandou Simte, Vill Bible Hill Renkai, District-Churachandpur for being in possession of contraband items under relevant section of NDPS Act.



Sd/-

No

: JC 3600402 X

Rank

: Nb/Sub

Name

: Damar Bahadur

Age

: 53 yrs

Add

: West Nepal, Shyangja Bazar

Father's Name: Late Tika Ram

Unit

: 36 Assam Rifles, CCPur

Mob No

: 9366691061

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 17/01/2025

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Letminlal Suantak

No.

Rank: Sub-Inspector (S.I.)

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

Dated: 16 January, 2025

on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant, CHURACULAR POLICE STATE

free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Thianminboi Vaiphei

Rank: Sub-Inspector

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

-SP/CCP COPY-

CHURACHANDPUR

The Officer - in- charge, Churachandur Police Station, Churachandur, Manipur

From

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036

Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MRS CHINGSEN AND MR L PAUSUANLAL SIMTE

Sir,

- 1. Based on input, a column under Maj Ritesh Kumar Tiwari est Mobile Vehicle Check Post at Mata Village at 0430 hours, one suspected Vehicle (fortuner bearing registration Number UP 16 DQ5045) was stopped by the check post. On thorough check 02 individuals namely Mrs Chingsen, Age 36 years C/o Thongkhatkham, Vill Mata, District-Churachandpur and Mr L Pausuanlal Simte, Age 38 years S/o L Zamkhandou Simte, Vill Bible Hill Renkai, District Churachandpur were caught under possession of 208 x Soap Cases of Brown Sugar, 173000 Tablets WIY/Yaba Tablets (Approx) and rupees 3,37,500.00 Cash.
- 2. You are requested to book the individuals named Mrs Chingsen, Age 36 years C/o Thongkhatkham, Vill Mata, District- Churachandpur and Mr L Pausuanial Simte, Age 38 years C/o L Zamkhandou Simte, Vill Bible Hill Renkai, District Churachandpur for being in possession of Contraband items under relevant section of NDPS act.
- For your information and necessary action please.



Dated 16 Jan 2025

Treated as OE of FIR No.

03(01) 2025 CCP-PS u/s

21(c) | 22(c) | 60(3) | 29

NDPS Act.

Jan Marin

Oc CLP-PS
Othcer-In-Incharge
Churachandpur Police Statio
Manipur

No.Jc 3600402x
Rank Nb/Sub

Name Dannar Bahadur

36 Assam Rifles

Age _53 years

5/0 Kale Tika Ram

Add: West Nepal

Shyangsa Bazas

Mob No: 9366691061